

\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 2510/2015
SHOBHA AWASTHI Plaintiff
Through : Mr. Anunaya Mehta, Adv.
versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ANR Defendants
Through :

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATHAK

ORDER
% **03.09.2015**

I.A. No.17431/2015 (DELAY)

Delay in re-filing the suit is condoned.

Application is disposed of.

I.A. No.17430/2015 (EXEMPTION)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application is disposed of.

I.A. No.18507/2015 (u/O 6 R 17 CPC)

By the proposed amendments, plaintiff seeks to rectify some factual errors in para nos.2 & 4 of the plaint and also in prayer clause and he also wants to elaborate certain facts by way of adding new paras 7A and 16A. Plaint has yet not been registered. Amendments do not change the nature of the case. Application is allowed.

CS(OS) No.2510/2015

Amended plaint is taken on record. Plaint be registered as a Suit. Summons in suit be issued to the defendants through ordinary process, registered A.D. post and courier service, returnable for 8th February, 2016 before the Joint Registrar. Process fee etc. be filed within one week.

I.A. No. 17429/2015 (u/O 39 R 1 & 2 CPC)

Notice be issued for the date fixed.

Till further orders, the defendants shall maintain status quo with regard to title and possession of the suit property.

Compliance of Order 39 Rule 3 CPC be made within three days.

Dasti.

A.K. PATHAK, J.

SEPTEMBER 03, 2015

dk