

\$~22

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 2510/2015**

**SHOBHA AWASTHI** ..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr Anunaya Mehta, Adv

versus

**ASHOK KUMAR & ANR** ..... Defendants

Through: Mr T.B.L. Murthy, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE DEEPA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **16.12.2016**

**I.A. 12098/2016 ( O 7 R 14)**

This application has been filed by the plaintiff for placing on record the documents shown in Annexure-A along with the application on the ground that document Nos. 1 to 9 were not in his possession at the time of filing of this suit since he had obtained the same pursuant to an RTI application which is placed at Item No.10.

Learned counsel for the defendant has submitted that he has no objection if the application is allowed subject to cost. He however reserves his rights to challenge the genuineness, etc. of this document during trial.

In view of the submission, the application is allowed and the documents shown in Annexure-A are taken on record, subject to payment of cost of Rs.2000/-.

The application stands disposed of.

**I.A. 10567/2016 ( O 7 R 11)**

Reply is not on record. Learned counsel for the plaintiff shall check with up with the Registry and get the same placed on record.

List the application for arguments on 17.03.2017 as the applicant/defendant does not want to file any rejoinder.

**DEEPA SHARMA, J**

**DECEMBER 16, 2016**

**bg**