



§~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 2510/2015

SHOBHA AWASTHI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Anunaya Mehta & Mr.
Vidhan Malik, Adv.

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ANR

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Harsh Bahl, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

23.05.2025

%

I.A.No.1494/2025 (under Order XI Rule 7 of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 r/w Provision of Section 16 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff)

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that witness nos.4, 6 & 7 may be summoned for the next date of hearing. He further submits that the captioned IA may be kept pending for consideration regarding the remaining witnesses.
2. Heard. Record perused.
3. Accordingly, the captioned IA is partially allowed and the witnesses as mentioned in para no.4, 6 & 7 of the captioned IA be summoned along with record, on filing of PF, returnable on **19th September, 2025**. Diet money be paid at the spot.
4. Re-notify the matter for consideration on the captioned



IA on the next date pending.



CS(OS) 2510/2015

5. The matter is listed for remaining plaintiff's evidence.
6. As per office note, summons issued to the witness has been served.
7. Summoned witness Mr. Varun Nehra, Assistant Section Officer, Ministry of Home Affairs, Union of India is present. He submits that the summoned records from his department have been transferred to other departments and the said record may be summoned from the concerned departments.
8. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has noted the details from the witness and he will take appropriate steps to summon the record from the concerned departments. Let appropriate steps be taken on behalf of the plaintiff.
9. Re-notify the matter for remaining plaintiff's evidence on **19th September, 2025.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 23, 2025/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any