



§~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 2510/2015

SHOBHA AWASTHI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Anunaya Mehta & Mr.
Vidhan Malik, Adv.

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ANR

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Harsh Bahl, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

19.09.2025

%

I.A.No.1494/2025 (under Order XI Rule 7 of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 r/w Provision of Section 16 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff)

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that witness nos.8, 9 & 10 may be summoned for the next date of hearing. Heard. Record perused.
2. Accordingly, the captioned IA is partially allowed and the witnesses as mentioned in para no.8, 9 & 10 of the captioned IA be summoned along with record, on filing of PF, returnable on the next date of hearing. Diet money be paid at the spot.
3. IA stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 2510/2015

4. The matter is listed for remaining plaintiff's evidence.
5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will



take appropriate application for summoning of record to be brought by witness no.3 (as mentioned in the captioned IA) as the witness Mr. Varun Mehra appeared on 23.05.2025 informed that summoned record has been transferred to some other department.

6. As per office note, witness nos.4, 6 & 7 has been served.
7. Summoned witnesses PW-3 & PW4 are examined, cross-examined and discharged.
8. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that witness no.6 (as mentioned in the captioned IA) has not appeared despite service.
9. Issue fresh summons to the witness no.6 (as mentioned in the captioned IA), on filing of PF, returnable on the next date of hearing.
10. Re-notify the matter for remaining plaintiff's evidence on **16th January, 2026.**

Time of commencement of proceedings:	2:25pm
Time of commencement of recording of evidence:	2:30pm
Time of conclusion of evidence:	2:50pm
Time of conclusion of proceedings:	2:55pm
Number of pages of evidence recorded:	1 + 2 = 3

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 19, 2025/nk