



§~31

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 2510/2015

SHOBHA AWASTHI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vidhan Malik & Ms.  
Anandita, Advs.

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ANR

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Harsh Bahl, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH  
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**16.01.2026**

%

**I.A.No.1184/2026 (under Chapter XI Rule 7 of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 r/w the provisions of Order 16 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for summoning the witnesses)**

1. Learned counsel for the defendant submits that he has no objection, if the application is allowed.
2. Heard. Record perused.
3. In view of the no objection furnished by learned counsel for the defendants, the captioned IA is allowed. Let the witnesses as mentioned in para no.3 of the captioned IA be summoned on filing of PF, returnable on the next date of hearing. Diet money to the witnesses be paid at the spot.

**CS(OS) 2510/2015**

4. The matter is listed for remaining plaintiff's evidence.



5. As per office note, nos.6, 8, 9 & 10 have been served.
6. Summoned witnesses PW-5 & PW6 are examined, cross-examined and discharged.
7. Summoned witness Mr. Ranju Kumar, UDC from FSO Circle-35, Najafgarh, Department of Food Supplies and Consumer Affairs is present.
8. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will move appropriate application for summoning him afresh.
9. Diet money is paid to the aforesaid witnesses.
10. Re-notify the matter for remaining plaintiff's evidence on **11<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.**

Time of commencement of proceedings:	2:15pm
Time of commencement of recording of evidence:	2:25pm
Time of conclusion of evidence:	3:00pm
Time of conclusion of proceedings:	3:05pm
Number of pages of evidence recorded:	1 + 2 = 3

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**JANUARY 16, 2026/nk**